SATURDAY 27th SEPTEMBER 1975
start 10.0Ta.m.
MERMAID INN

S . Map Ref. 0.S. 111037605

Official Programme 5p

" BEMROSE
TROPHY TRIAL




THE 49th

BEMROSE TROPHY TRIAL

A National Trial organised by the Pathfinders and Derby Motor
Club Limited, and held under National Permit No. ACU. 940
Held under the General Competition Rules (10th Edition) the

Standing Regulations of the Auto-Cycle Union (1975Edition and
the Supplementary Regulations of the Promoting Club.

OFFICIALS
A.C.U. Steward: E. G. Cope, Esq.

East Midland Centre A.C.U. Steward: G. H. Morris, Esq.
Club Steward: A. Towle, Esq., M.Sc.
Clerk of the Course: J. R. Walton

Assistant Clerk of the Course: J. Loydall

Machine Examiner: B. Tuxford, Esq.

Chief Marshal: B. Marshall
Results: J. I.. Orme and B. Tuxford
Marshals and Observers: Members of the Rolls Royce, Lough-
borough, Burton, Retford, B.S.S.A., Leicester, Query, Cheadle,
Grantham, Mansfield Maun, Pennine Eagles, Derby Phoenix and
the Pathfinders and Derby Clubs.

Results: R. W. Smith, Esq.

Hon. Secretary: R. W. Smith, 59 Green Avenue, Chellaston, Derby
Telephone. Derby 702031.

Trial Headquarters: Mermaid Inn, Upper Hulme, Buxton,
Derbyshire,
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TODAY'S SOLO COMPETITORS.

NAME MACHINE TOWN
K.E.Jones 250 BULTACO LEICESTER
S.Oughton 325 SUZUKI HALIFAX
D.K,Thomas 246 YAMAHA DIDCOT
M.L.Mackay 310 OSSA CARNFORTH
N.Birkett 250 SUZUKI BROUGHTON in FURNESS
S.L.Crowder 172 MONTESA CHESTER
C.Pickering 250 BULTACO CHESTERFIELD
M.P.Leddy 247 MONTESA FLINT
T.F,.Smith 250 0SSA KEIGHLEY
C.Chapman 250 OSSA ROTHERHAM
M.A,Haslam 244 B,K,R., YAMAHA ROTHERHAM
D.Calvert 247 MONTESA CLITHEROE
W.Wood 250 0OSSA ROTHERHAM
L.J.Beardmore 250 0OSSA CHEADLE
P.J.Beardmore 250 OSSA CHEADLE
T.Calvert 325 BULTACO HAWES
D.K.Laing 325 BULTACO HARROGATE
J.Lonergan 246 YAMAHA COLCHESTER
S.Simpson 250 MONTESA SKIPTON
R,A,Lawson 250 MONTESA KEIGHLEY
J.Johnson 250 BULTACO SCUNTHORPE
B.Webster 325 BULTACO SKIPTON
D.J.Pallas 350 BULTACO TAMWORTH
A.L.Minion 250 YAMAHA DERBY
M.Paulger 248 MONTESA CHEADLE HULME
R.D,Humm 250 BULTACO COLCHESTER
G.R.Sharp 325 BULTACO YORK
T.Palmer 244 BULTACO DONCASTER
J.Harrad 250 BULTACO QUENTBOROUGH
C.Lowe 250 0SSA LEICESTER
A,R.Cooper 250 0SSA ANSTEY
J.Ward 250 0SSA NOTTINGHAM
M.Robson 250 0SSA SHEPSHED
T.A.Lees 250 0OSSA LEICESTER
T.Cooper 170 T,M,S, MONTESA NOTTINGHAM
M, Sheldon 250 MONTESA CHESTERFIELD
A,.Blood 325 JERVIS BULTACO DERBY
M.A,Blood 350 BULTACO DERBY
J.Galloway 325 BULTACO GREAT AYTON
J.Walker 250 JERVIS BULTACO RIPLEY
R,.G,.Sherras 325 JERVIS BULTACO RIPLEY
W.B.Sherras 250 YAMAHA RIPLEY
B.Drinkwater 250 BULTACO SCUNTHORPE
C.J.Needham 250 KAWASAKI CLAY CROSS
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54
615,
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57
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76
77
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81
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NAME

K.Lister
G.Evans
D,L.Spurgeon
M.Ellis
W,E,Breffitt
S.D.,Loades
D.J.Charles
C.Thompson
G,Brightmore
P.Clifton
G,Clifton
T.Crabtree
J.Cantrell
J.Wilson
E.W,Smith
R,Smith
B.D.Cooper
G.,Best
G,Baker

A Fawcett
P,Hooper
P.,Jerram
H,Murphy

B, K.Wiggington

R.J.Akrigg
H.Cockshott
A,R,Malcolm

- S,P,Thomas

H.Lloyd
A,D,Peat
K.Hobson
R.H,.Thorpe
M,B,.Sturdey
D,Sturdey
M,Frith
A,E,Rushton
P.J.0akley
T.C.Oakley
M.Carey
J.L,0rme
B,Higgins
J.D.Metcalfe
S.Ellis
G.Parken
S.Blair

MACHINE

310
247
325
250
250
175
250
250
250
250
250
247
325
244
247
247
125
325
250
250
247
230
250
250
250
250
250
250
250
250
250
250
250
250
244
250
175
250
246
325
250
325
325
250
325

0SSA

MONTESA
BULTACO
ROBINSON OSSA
OSSA

B.S.A.

YAMAHA
BULTACO
JERVIS YAMAHA
JERVIS YAMAHA
JERVIS YAMAHA
MONTESA
BULTACO

0SSA
J.A,S.,MONTESA
ROBINSON MONTESA
T.L.HONDA
BULTACO

0SSA

BULTACO
MONTESA
BULTOSSA
BULTACO

0SSA

MONTESA
WHITLOCK MONTESA
BULTACO

BANKS BULTACO
LUDLAM OSSA
BULTACO

OSSA

PADGETT OSSA
BEAMISH SUZUKI
BULTACO

OSSA

0SSA

YAMAHA

YAMAHA

0SSA

B.K.R, BULTACO
HONDA

SUZUKI

BULTACO

HONDA

B.K.R, BULTACO

TOWN

SKIPTON
CAERPHILLY
BENFLEET
RIPPONDEN
NOTTINGHAM
SHEPSHED
DERBY
SHEFFIELD
BAKEWELL
RIPLEY
RIPLEY
MANSFIELD
BUXTON
BAMFORD
TRAWDEN
TRAWDEN
ROTHERHAM
MARESFIELD
BRIGHTON
SHEFFIELD

KIDDERMINSTER

DERBY
DERBY
MANSFIELD
SKIPTON
OTLEY
DERBY
MANCHESTER
BUXTON
SHEFFIELD
SHEFFIELD
BATLEY
SEVENOAKS
SEVENOAKS
LINCOLN
LINCOLN
CHILWELL
CHILWELL
DERBY
DERBY
TAVISTOCK
SKIPTON
OAKAMOOR
GLASTONBURY

CHESTERFIELD.

100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
132
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131
132
133
134
135

NAME

M,Ransome
B.L.Coomer
J.E.Brookes
A, Key
D.Tonge
J.Key
M.Hazlewood
R.Downing
J.McCrindle
C.P,G,Watkins
B.K.Rodgers
H.W.Doncaster
R.J.Hearn
J.R.Walker
K.Wells
C.Watts
T,M,Girdham
P.Laverack
C,J.Hurworth
R.Shepherd
M.Wilkinson
B.Wilkinson
T.P.Eley
N,Shepherd
C.Milner
C.Clarke
A,Clarke
M.Denny
R.Moor
B.Melville
M.D,Skinner
G.F,Brooks
G.McDonnell
R.J.Sunter
B.J.Drake
M.J.Twigger
T.Frost
H.Rosenthal
D.J.Hooke
D.McLintock
R.B.Crinson
G.Chandler
J.Hemingway
H.M.Lampkin
A.R,C.Lampkin

MACHINE

247 MONTESA
250 MONTESA
325 BULTACO
325 BULTACO
326 BULTACO
325 BULTACO
250 OSSA

172 MONTESA
310 OSSA

246 B,K.R, YAMAHA
175 B.K.R, YAMAHA

250 BULTACO
250 MONTESA
250 CRADLEY
250 MONTESA
350 BULTACO
325 BULTACO
250 BULTACO

250 BULTACO

250 MONTESA
250 OSSA
250 0OSSA
250 YAMAHA

KAWASAKI

250 J.A.S. MONTESA

325 BULTACO
325 BULTACO
250 SUZUKI

325 BANKS BULTACO
250 TAGG OSSA
250 TAGG OSSA

247 KERSHAW
250 BULTACO
250 MONTESA

MONTESA

250 J.A,S., MONTESA

248 0OSSA
250 0SSA
244 0SSA
250 YAMAHA

250 SHUTT MONTESA

250 OSSA
250 YAMAHA
250 OSSA
175 MONTESA
325 BULTACO
325 BULTACO

TOWN

HOPE
HORNCHURCH
ALSAGER
SANDBACH
BURY
SANDBACH
ANSTEY
LEICESTER
LEICESTER
GRANTHAM
DERBY
MANSFIELD
BIRMINGHAM
BIRMINGHAM
BIRMINGHAM
BRISTOL
SCUNTHORPE
SCUNTHORPE
HIGH WYCOMBE
HARROGATE
KETTLEWELL
SKIPTON
CHELMSFORD
HARROGATE
CHESTERFIELD
SHEFFIELD
SHEFFIELD
CHELMSFORD

SUTTON in ASHFIELD
KIRKBY in ASHFIELD

HARROGATE
WARRINGTON
EAST BOLDON
RICHMOND
SHIPLEY
LEICESTER
HULL
STOCKPORT
STOKE ON TRENT
BARNSLEY
SUNDERLAND
SALISBURY
SCARCROFT
KEIGHLEY
SILSDEN



NO.

136
137
138
139
140
141
142
143
144
145
146
147
148
149
150
151

NO.
152
153

154
155
156
157
158
159
160
161
162

163

164
165
166
167
168
169
170

NAME MACHINE TOWN
5.,D.Wilson 325 BULTACO HALL GREEN
R.P.Salt 250 OSSA SANDBACH
D.Thorpe 325 BULTACO DRONFIELD
L.Thomas 250 MONTESSA SHEFFIELD
M,Andrews 360 YAMAHA ELTON
M.Rathmell 325 BULTACO OTLEY
M.J.Wren 325 BULTACO ULVERSTON
J.D.Kitchener 250 KAWASAKTI WELWYN
P.Evans 250 BULTACO HIGHAMS PARK
R, Thomas 325 BULTACO WOODFORD GREEN
D.Smith 250 KAWASAKT NORTH CHINGFORD
R.G.Lockwood 310 OSSA SILEBY
A,Cooper 350 BULTACO SHEFFLELD
p.Clarkson 250 J.A.S.MONTESSA, LEYLAND
R.Edwards 310 MONTESSA CLEVELAND
M,.Kemp 250 J.AJS.MONTESSA. CHELTENHAM

SIDECAR COMPETITORS
DRIVER PASSENGER MACHINE TOWN
N, Iveson R.Walker 325 BULTACO LEYBURN
D.Ramplee A.Bungay 410 A.J.S. SOUTHAMPTON
WASP
C.F.Dommett E.R.Chamberlain 250 KAWASAKI TRURO
R.J.Pettet R.Gillner 497 ARIEL  NOTTINGHAM
G.Jackson D.Carr 230 0SSA CUISELEY
G.E,Greenland D.Lane 500 WASP LAVERSTOCK
B.Colein G.Matthews 490 RICKMAN LYMINGTON
J.R,Sayer A N,Other 500 TRIUMPH LEYBURN
B.Peeling M.C.Peeling 500 WASP READING
J.Mathews R.Armstrong 250 OSSA HAZEL GROVE
C.Hare R.Isaacs 326 COMERFORD HAZLEMERE
BULTACO
K,Horsman L.Wylde 246 KERSHAW PUDSEY
SUZUKI
W.Bulloch B.Pearce 250 M.A.,YAMAHA MANSFIELD
A.J.Lampkin B. Holden 325 BULTACO SILSDEN
R.Budd A,Jefford 250. SUZUKL EASTERGATE
G.Owen C.Bell 325 BULTACO 1SLE-OF -MAN
G.Gadsby B.Scriven 500 B.S.A. MATLOCK
E.Deare B.Prince 325 BULTACO SWINTON
R.H.Frster C.Foster 500 METISSE SALISBURY

TEAM ENTRIES

EAﬂUFACTURERS
-K.R. KAMAHA
11, M.A.Hasl

o [ ] am lOO' .
BULTACO igi. B‘K'Rodge;s, C.P.G.,Watkin,

141. H.M.Lampkin, 135, A.R.C
OSSA 31 o RoRathmell, . TR .Lampkin,

s Dyplomt, 32, A.R.Coo

SUZUKI 35‘ T.E.Lees ° per,

. S.Oughton '

8 ’ 5. N.Birket
CLUB 7+ J.D.Metcalfe, &

BRADFORD & D.M.C

DERBY PHOENIX M.C.,C,
LEICESTER QUERY

LICKEY ASH M,C,C,
LOUGHBOROUGH & D,M, C.C,
PATHFINDERS OF DERBY M,C.

SUTTON FALCONS M,C,C

134. H.M,Lampkin,

Lampkin, L33, bl

CHEADLE
: (STAFFS) AUTO CLUB 15, L.7.Beardnors. o 1
i s v more,

16, P.J.
880 SnElliS,

42, R,G,Sherras,

Beardmore,
41. J.Walker,
82, P,J.Oakley,
97. M.Hazlewood
147, R.Lockwood’
103 R.J.Hearn,
105. K.Wells,
30. J.Harrad,
34, M.Robson,

85. J.L.0
.L.,Orme, 100, C 3
101. B,K,Hodgers, .P.G.Watkin,

50. W.E.Breffi
o b itt, 119
120, Boelville.| T oot

126. N.Twigger,
104, J.R.Walker,

33, J.Ward,
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FINAL INSTRUCTIONS %
IN-

ALL RIDERS MUST PRODUCE THEIR |975 NATIONAL O
TERNATIONAL LICENCES TO THE SCRUTINEER .

Machines must be presented to the scrutineer for checking. Nun‘}bers
will be issued by the Scrutineer after passing the machine.

The start and finish controls are at Mermaid Inn, where refresh
are available. All riders must sign-off at the finish.

Riders are requested not to cause undue delay by watching their/ col-
leagues. They may be required to attempt observed sections )i the
order of arrival. Refusal to do so renders a rider liable to a pepalty of
five marks. \

efer to receive unepgr

theqa
tha:%une other awarg.

SPECIAL NOTE, SI

Crown Derby rather

CAR CQMPETITDRS. The first Sidecar will
t

h y one miin intervals. Proceeding to
the “Churnet” Sections-at” the rear of the Start Area. These Sections
must be Wﬁgﬁcrs will then retirn to the start area and
rejoin the te proppr.|Finishing the cou on the final return to
the Mermaid Inn. Om t‘he‘route the Sidecdr Route will at times

%, __—diverge, Sidecar confp@titors~must follow t?};\ Biue! Dye on these
AN s %

diversions. = Ve

Car Parking—POLICE. NOTIGE e

Competitors, officials and obsegyers are warned by the Police NOT to
park on the main road or itsVverges. This causes extrgme danger to
themselves and other traffic. If the car park becomesifull, Marshals
will direct you to other safe parking.

Ag the entire route is in the Peak National Park please show courtesy
and give priority to ramblers encountered on route. ¥:Drive quietly

through villages. e B N wp v 2
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The Pathfinders and Derby Motor Club f\ﬁd‘ wish to thank the 5; Z
. Landowners for the use of their land; The Observers for their « &
valuable assistance; the Riders for their continued support B ;Y

Printed by: Derby Instant Print Tel. 41115.
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